

No. 20-301

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY B. HENNIS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
727 E. Dean Keeton St.
Austin, TX 78705

TIMOTHY G. BURROUGHS
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN F. POTTER
CHRISTOPHER D. CARRIER
ALEXANDER N. HESS
Defense Appellate
Division, U.S. Army
Legal Services Agency,
9275 Gunston Road,
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060
(703) 693-0656
timothy.g.burroughs.mil
@mail.mil

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	<i>ii</i>
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER.....	1
I. Article 3(a) Authorized Courts-Martial Only of Offenses Beyond the Jurisdiction of Civilian Courts.	3
II. The Constitution Precludes the Military From Imposing the Death Penalty for Petitioner’s Offenses.	9
III. The Questions Presented in the Petition are a Matter of Life and Death—Both in This Case and Going Forward.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barr v. Lee</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2590 (2020).....	14
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	1
<i>Currier v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2144 (2018).....	8
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)....	7
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	9
<i>O’Callahan v. Parker</i> , 395 U.S. 258 (1969).....	11
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	11
<i>Relford v. Commandant</i> , 401 U.S. 355 (1971)	12
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	1
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987) .. 9, 10, 11	
<i>Stern v Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	1
<i>United States ex rel. Hirshberg v. Cooke</i> , 336 U.S. 210 (1949)	3, 4, 5
<i>United States ex rel. Hirshberg v. Malanaphy</i> , 73 F. Supp. 990 (E.D.N.Y. 1947)	3
<i>United States v. Briggs</i> , No. 19-108, 2020 WL 7250099 (U.S. Dec. 10, 2020)	6, 13
<i>United States v. French</i> , 27 C.M.R. 245 (C.M.A. 1959).....	10
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 51 M.J. 1 (C.A.A.F. 1999) .	10
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , 80 M.J. 36 (C.A.A.F. 2020)	14

United States v. Willenbring, 56 M.J. 671 (A. Ct.
Crim. App. 2001) 6
Willenbring v. Neurater, 48 M.J. 152 (C.A.A.F.
1998)..... 3

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. Vpassim

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 803(a).....passim

Other Authorities

6 Op. Att’y Gen. 413 (1854) 10
96 Cong. Rec. 1366 (Feb. 2, 1950)..... 4
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, *READING
LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS* (2012)
..... 7
H.R. REP. No. 81-491 (1949) 4
S. REP. No. 81-486 (1949)..... 4
WILLIAM WINTHROP, *MILITARY LAW AND
PRECEDENTS* (2d ed. 1920) 10
